

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 01-100

CHARLES MURRAY,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General

RICHARD L. POLIN
Florida Bar No. 0230987
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 950
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-5441
(305) 377-5655 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15-45
I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE CONTROLLING PRINCIPLES OF <i>ALACHUA REGIONAL JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER v. T.O.</i> , AND THERE IS NO REASON FOR RECONSIDERING THAT DECISION	15-31
II. THE IMPOSITION OF A PROBATIONARY SENTENCE, SUBSEQUENT TO INCARCERATION, AFTER ACCEPTING A PLEA, DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A BAR TO THE SUBSEQUENT FILING OF A PETITION FOR INVOLUNTARY CIVIL COMMITMENT AS A SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR	31-45
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
CERTIFICATE REGARDING FONT SIZE AND TYPE	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
Alachua Regional Juvenile Detention Center v. T.O., 684 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 1996)	15-17, 27-30
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Langston, 655 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1995)	19
Amador v. State, 766 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	21
Baxstrom v. Herold, 383 U.S. 107 (1966)	42
Collie v. State, 710 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	39-40
Commonwealth v. Bruno, 735 N.E. 2d 1222 (Mass. 2000)	32
Commonwealth v. Sheridan, 743 N.E. 2d 856 (Mass. App. 2000)	43
Cuthrell v. Patuxent Institution, 475 F. 2d 1364 (4th Cir. 1973)	40
Daniels v. State, 716 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	40
Everett v. State, 524 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	22
Frederick v. Rowe, 105 Fla. 193, 140 So. 915 (1932)	18

George v. Black, 732 F. 2d 108 (8th Cir. 1984)	40
Gilbert v. Singletary, 632 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	18
Grosinger v. M.D., 598 N.W. 2d 779 (N. Dak. 1999)	32
Harris v. State, 766 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	19-20, 22,28, 30
Hubbart v. Superior Court, 969 P. 2d 589 (Cal. 1999)	32
In re Ashman, 608 N.W. 2d 853 (Minn. 2000)	37-38
In re Blodgett, 510 N.W. 2d 910 (Minn. 1994)	37
In re Commitment of Connelly, 1998 WL 769858 (Wis. App. 1998)	36
In re Detention of Bailey, 740 N.E. 2d 1146 (Ill. App. 2000)	36
In re Detention of Gallegos, 1999 WL 339243 (Wash. App. 1999)	37
In re Detention of Garren, 2000 WL 1855129 (Iowa 2000)	32
In re Linehan, 557 N.W. 2d 171 (Minn. 1996), vacated and remanded for reconsideration, 522 U.S. 1011 (1997), reconsidered,	

594 N.W. 2d 867 (Minn. 1999)	32,37
In re Detention of Samuelson, 727 N.E. 2d 228 (Ill. 2000)	32
In re Young, 857 P. 2d 989 (Wash. 1993)	32
In the Matter of Hay, 953 P. 2d 666 (Kan. 1998)	32,34- 35,40
In the Matter of the Commitment of W.Z., 2001 WL 410294 (N.J. App. April 23, 2001)	32
Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	32
Lile v. McKune, 224 F. 3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2000), cert. granted, 149 L.Ed. 2d 752 (2001)	44
Martin v. Reinstein, 987 P. 2d 779 (Ariz. App. 1999)	32,36, 40
Murray v. Kearney, 25 Fla. L. Weekly D924 (Fla. 4th DCA April 12, 2000)	20,28
Murray v. Kearney, 770 So.2 d 273 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	11,42
Paschke v. State, 909 P. 2d 1328 (Wash. App. 1996)	40
Pearman v. State, 764 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	40

People v. Moore, 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 658 (Cal. App. 1999)	40
Roy v. Wainwright, 151 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1963)	24
State v. Bollig, 593 N.W. 2d 67 (Wis. App. 1998)	40
State v. Broom, 523 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	24
State v. Keith, 1998 WL 514709 (Wis. App. 1998) (unpublished)	43
State v. Post, 541 N.W. 2d 115 (Wis. 1995)	32
State v. Watson, 595 N.W. 2d 403 (Wis. 1999)	38
State v. Wofford, 1998 WL 463037 (Wis. App. 1998)	38
State v. Zanelli, 569 N.W. 2d 301 (Wis. App. 1997)	35-36, 40
State ex rel. Donaldson v. Kelly, 139 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	18
State ex rel. Gerstein v. Schulz, 180 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)	18
State ex rel. Perky v. Browne, 105 Fla. 631, 142 So. 247 (1932)	18
Valdez v. Moore,	

745 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	20-21
Watrous v. State, 26 Fla. L. Weekly D686 (Fla. 2d DCA Mar. 7, 2001)	40
Westerheide v. State, 767 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	32

Other Authorities

Fla. Const. Art. V, s. 4(b)(3)	17
Fla. Const. Art. V, s. 4(c)	17
Fla. R. App. P. 9.040(b)	28-29
Fla. R. App. P. 9.040(c)	28-29
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(c)	29
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130	19,22, 23,27
Fla. R. Crim. P. 1.850	24
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.172(d)	43
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	24,27
Fla. Stat. s. 394.912	33
Fla. Stat. s. 394.913	21
Fla. Stat. s. 394.914	21
Fla. Stat. s. 394.916	21

Fla. Stat. s. 948.03(4)	45
Hanson, R. Karl, “What Do We Know About Sex Offender Risk Assessment?,” 4 <i>Psychology, Public Policy, and Law</i> 50 (1998)	44
Hoberman, Henry M., “Expert Witness Report and Testimony in Sexual Predator Civil Commitment Proceedings,” in Schlank, Anita, and Cohen, Fred, (eds.), <i>The Sexual Predator: Law, Policy, Evaluation & Treatment</i> (Civic Research Inst., Kingston, N.J. 1999)	44-45
Kaden, Jonathan, “Therapy for Convicted Offenders: Pursuing Rehabilitation Without Incrimination,” 89 <i>J. Crim. L. and Criminology</i> 347 (1998)	44
Kan. Stat. Ann. s. 59-29a03	34
Shevlin, Brendan J., “Between the Devil and the Deep Blue Sea: A Look at the Fifth Amendment Implications of Probation Programs for Sex Offenders Requiring Mandatory Admissions of Guilty,” 88 <i>Ky. L. J.</i> 485 (2000)	44
